

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

VALERIA TANCO and SOPHY JESTY,	)	
IJPE DeKOE and THOMAS KOSTURA,	)	
KELLIE MILLER and VANESSA	)	
DEVILLEZ, and JOHNO ESPEJO and	)	
MATTHEW MANSELL,	)	
	)	Case No. 3:13-cv-01159
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Judge Aleta A. Trauger
v.	)	
	)	
HASLAM, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

Abby R. Rubenfeld (B.P.R. No. 6645)  
RUBENFELD LAW OFFICE, PC  
2409 Hillsboro Road, Suite 200  
Nashville, Tennessee 37212

Maureen T. Holland (B.P.R. No. 15202)  
HOLLAND AND ASSOCIATES, PLLC  
1429 Madison Avenue  
Memphis, Tennessee 38104-6314

Regina M. Lambert (B.P.R. No. 21567)  
REGINA M. LAMBERT, ESQ.  
7010 Stone Mill Drive  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37919

William L. Harbison (B.P.R. No. 7012)  
Phillip F. Cramer (B.P.R. No. 20697)  
J. Scott Hickman (B.P.R. No. 17407)  
John L. Farringer IV (B.P.R. 22783)  
SHERRARD & ROE, PLC  
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1100  
Nashville, Tennessee 37201

Shannon P. Minter (CA Bar No. 168907)  
Christopher F. Stoll (CA Bar No. 179046)  
Asaf Orr (CA Bar No. 261650)  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market Street, Suite 370  
San Francisco, California 94102

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT REBUTTED PLAINTIFFS’ SHOWING OF A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....1

A. Tennessee’s Marriage Recognition Laws Are “Subject to Constitutional Guarantees” and “Must Respect the Constitutional Rights of Persons.” .....1

B. The Anti-Recognition Laws Violate Due Process .....3

1. Legally Married Same-Sex Couples Have a Liberty Interest in Their Existing Marriages that Is Protected Against Unjustified Deprivations by any Level of Government, Federal or State .....3

2. The Anti-Recognition Laws also Violate Due Process Because They Burden Plaintiffs’ Exercise of their Fundamental Right To Marry .....5

C. The Anti-Recognition Laws Impermissibly Infringe upon Plaintiffs’ Exercise of their Constitutional Right to Interstate Travel .....5

D. The Anti-Recognition Laws Deny Plaintiffs Equal Protection Of the Laws.....8

1. The Anti-Recognition Laws Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation .....8

2. *Windsor* Requires that the Anti-Recognition Laws Must Be Subjected at Least to Careful Consideration.....10

3. The Anti-Recognition Laws Discriminate on The Basis of Sexual Orientation and Therefore Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....11

4. The Anti-Recognition Laws Discriminate on the Basis of Gender.....11

E. Regardless of the Applicable Level of Scrutiny, Defendants Offer No Constitutionally Sufficient Justification for the Anti-Recognition Laws’ Discrimination Against Married Same-Sex Couples .....12

F. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Time-Barred.....15

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED THAT THEY WILL SUFFER  
IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION .....17

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR  
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Public Service Commission v. Southern Railway Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341 (1951) .....	20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (1971), <i>appeal dismissed w/o op.</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972) .....	10, 11
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) .....	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	11
<i>Bowser v. Bowser</i> , 2003 WL 1542148 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 26, 2003);.....	9
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio &amp; Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	3
<i>Farnham v. Farnham</i> , 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	9
<i>Gilley v. United States</i> , 649 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hawks v. Hamill</i> , 288 U.S. 52 (1933) .....	20
<i>Hight v. Cox</i> , No. 3:13-CV-00367, 2013 WL 6096784 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 20, 2013) .....	16
<i>Howe v. City of Akron</i> , 723 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Hughes v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 215 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 43 Cal.4th 757, 183 P.3d 384 (2008). .....	14
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Kuhnle Bros. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	11

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Lindsley v. Lindsley</i> , 2012 WL 605548 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2012) .....	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	1, 4, 5, 12
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts State Grange v. Benton</i> , 272 U.S. 525 (1926) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 480 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. Tenn. 2007) .....	17
<i>Ochalek v. Richmond</i> , 2008 WL 2600692 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2008).....	9
<i>Payne v. Payne</i> , 1999 WL 1212435 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1999).....	9
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	3
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	14
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	3, 6
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	3, 6, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Korleski</i> , 681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Simpkins v. Corrs. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. 3:07-0948, 2007 WL 3012964 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 10, 2007) .....	17
<i>Stoner v. Stoner</i> , 2001 WL 43211 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2001).....	9
<i>Tenn. Mun. League v. Thompson</i> , 958 S.W.2d 333 (Tenn. 1997).....	9

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	3
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	1

**Statutes and Regulations**

1996 Tenn. Pub. Acts 1031 .....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104(a)(3) .....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113(d).....	8, 9, 10

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tenn. Const. Art. II, Section 17 .....	9
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, Section 18 .....	8

**Briefs**

Brief on the Merits for Respondent the Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives, <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) (No. 12-307), 2013 WL 267026.....	13
